

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/19/2019 10:59 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97872-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 77265-1-I
(Consolidating Case Numbers 77265-1-I, 77461-1-I and 77462-0-I)

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

RON AMUNDSON and EDEL AMUNDSON,
husband and wife, and their marital community,

Petitioners,

v.

JAMES ROGER LEMCKE and DONNARAE LEMCKE,
husband and wife, and their marital community;
KENNETH HARTUNG and JEANETTE BETH MEANS,
husband and wife, and their marital community; and
TRAVIS KRANT and STACI KRANT,
husband and wife, and their marital community,

Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

James Schermer
Mosler & Schermer
66 South Hanford St., Ste. 300
Seattle, Washington 98134
(206) 576-6907

Counsel for Respondents
Means, Hartung and Krant

Robert D. Stewart
Attorney at Law
2157 N. 62nd Street
Seattle, Washington 98103
(206) 890-2643

Counsel for Respondents
James and Donnarae Lemcke

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Procedural Summary.....	2
B. Facts	2
III. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD NOT BE ACCEPTED	6
A. The “Proof Of Funds Sufficient For Closing” Provisions Of The Purchase And Sale Agreements Were Not Orally Modified To Require “Cash In Hand” Or To Preclude The Use Of A Loan To Close The Sale.....	7
B. The Lower Courts Were Correct When They Applied A Good Faith Standard To The Lemckes’ Acceptance Of Both Potential Buyers’ Proof Of Funds Submissions	11
C. There Are No Material Differences Between The Assignment Clauses In The Two Contracts	14
IV. LEMCKES’ REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES INCURRED IN RESPONDING TO THE AMUNDSONS’ APPEAL	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Badgett v. Security State Bank</i> , 116 Wn.2d 563 (1991).....	13
<i>Brogan v. Lamphier</i> , 165 Wn.2d 773, 202 P. 3d 960 (2009).....	9
<i>Gile v. Tsutakawa</i> , 109 Wash. 366, 187 Pac. 323 (1920).....	8
<i>Lonsdale v. Chesterfield</i> , 99 Wn.2d 353, 662 P. 2nd 385 (1983).....	12
<i>Matson v. Emory</i> , 36 Wn. App. 681 (1984)	7, 12, 14, 15
<i>Miller v. Othello Packers, Inc.</i> 67 Wn.2d 842, 410 P. 2d 33 (1966).....	12
<i>Northwest Television Club, Inc. v. Gross Seattle, Inc.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 973 (1981)	7, 14, 15, 16
<i>Patterson v. Kennewick Pub. Hosp.</i> , 57 Wn. App. 739 (1990).....	10

Statutes

RCW 4.28.320	1
--------------------	---

Rules

RAP 13.4.....	1, 17
